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OWNER’S MANUAL

Read this owner's manual thoroughly before operating the appliance and 
keep it handy for reference at all times.

TYPE : Wi-Fi MODEM
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User Environment

• Some functionality of the app may be limited by type of smart
phone.

• Android 4.1.2 or higher is recommended to use environment of
this app. 

• This app user environment can be changed to improve usability,
design and content.

• This app may not operates on tablet.

• Router should be installed near the Air conditioner.(When dis-
tance is far, communication becomes unstable and can be diffi-
cult to use.)
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LG Smart ThinQ app installation

Create account

LG Smart ThinQ app can be downloaded from the Play Store
through Wi-Fi or 3G/4G.

LG Smart ThinQ app and Wi-Fi modem can be changed to im-
prove usability, design and content.

The pictures of LG Smart ThinQ app can be different from latest
version.

- Touch the “Create
account”.

- After checking and agreeing to each user
agreement, and touch “Apply”.
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- Enter the user registration information to
sign up for the service, and touch “OK“.

- Once you touch “CONFIRM” on your email, signing up will be
completed.

- Confirmation
email has been
sent to your email
address that you
provided. Please
touch “SIGN IN”.
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NOTE!

• If email confirmation is incomplete, you can't use
LG Smart ThinQ app. When confirmation is in-
complete, If you login to the LG Smart ThinQ app
again, it will be changed to the incomplete screen
and you can re-send confirmation email.



7

INSTALLATION E
N

G
L
IS

H

Wi-Fi Connection

After the indoor unit Power On, Wait a minute to start the Wi-Fi
connection stage. After the product is registered on the server,
you can use the LG Smart ThinQ app.

- Enter your ID and
password, then
touch “SIGN IN”.

- When registering
the product for
the first time,
Once the “Regis-
ter” is touched, it
will be changed to
the select product
screen.
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- Please select the
products to be
registered.

- Please select the
same product
what you have.

- Please select a
router that you
want to connect to.

- Enter the pass-
word for the
router correctly,
and then touch
the “Connect”
button.
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- Press two but-
tons both side of
the temperature
down button of
the remote con-
trol for 3seconds
simultaneously.
(Check the buzzer
sound) go on to
the 2nd Step.

- Check that the
Wi-Fi indicator is
blinking on the
product and go
on to the 3rd
Step.
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- After Check Air
conditioner infor-
mation reset,
touch “Registra-
tion Complete”.

- Product Registra-
tion Complete.

NOTE!

• If the router is WEP security method, you may fail to set up the
network. After you have changed to other security method (WPA2
is recommended) of router, Please register of product again.

• Router SSID, Please use only letters, numbers.
Other characters may not be supported.
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Find user ID

- Touch “Find user ID”. - After selecting a
method to find
the ID, touch“OK”.

- It exposes only
some of ID information.



Reset password

- Touch “Reset
password”.

- Please enter your
ID and touch“OK”.

- Password reset
link is sent to your
email address
that you provided.

INSTALLATION
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Before Calling for Service

Problem Possible Causes Corrective Action

Can’t connect
the LG Smart
ThinQ app to
the indoor
unit.

• Is the indoor unit
turned off?

• Is the wireless router
that is connected to
the indoor unit turned
off?

• Turn the indoor unit on.

• Turn the router on.

The indoor
unit is not con-
necting to the
Wi-Fi.

• Isn’t the wireless
router placed dis-
tantly?

• Is that normal wire-
less router?

• Install the wireless 
router near by the air
conditioner.

• Each common carrier
has a router to give
services to only applica-
ble members. Use a dif-
ferent wireless router.



Data Guide

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other open
source licenses, that is contained in this product, please visit
http://opensource.lge.com.
In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, warranty
disclaimers and copyright notices are available for download. LG
Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM
for a charge covering the cost of performing such distribution
(such as the cost of media, shipping, and handling) upon email
request to oopensource@lge.com. This offer is valid for three (3)
years from the date on which you purchased the product.

• Open source

DATA GUIDE
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[ENGLISH]

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that the radio equipment type Air
conditioner is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following inter-
net address: 

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/ cedoc#

LG Electronics European Shared Service Centre B.V. Krijgsman 1
1186 DM Amstelveen The Netherlands  

Wireless LAN module Specifications

Wireless funtion S/W version : V 1.0 

For consideration of the user, this device should be installed and op-
erated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the device and
the body.

Model LCW-003

Frequency range 2412 ~ 2472 MHz

Output power (Max)
IEEE  802.11b : 18.37 dBm
IEEE  802.11g : 17.67 dBm
IEEE  802.11n : 17.67 dBm

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
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MANUALE D'USO

Leggere interamente il manuale d'uso prima di utilizzare
l'elettrodomestico e conservarlo a portata di mano per futuri riferimenti.

TIPO : MODEM Wi-Fi
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Grazie per aver scelto l’App. LG Smart ThinQ.
Leggere il presente manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto per un uso più efficace
 e duraturo.

3 PRIMA DELL’USO

3 Ambiente di Utilizzo

4 INSTALLAZIONE

4 Installazione App LG Smart ThinQ  

4 Crea Account

7 Connessione Wi-Fi

11 Trova ID utente

12 Reimposta password

13 SOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

13 Prima di Chiamare l’Assistenza

14 GUIDA AI DATI
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Ambiente di Utilizzo

• Alcune funzionalità dell’App potrebbero non essere disponibili a
seconda del modello di smartphone

• Si consiglia di utilizzare Android 4.1.2 o successivi per questa
app.

• L’ambiente di utilizzo dell’app può essere modificato per miglio-
rare la fruibilità, il design e i contenuti del dispositivo. 

• Questa app potrebbe non funzionare sui tablet.

• Il router deve essere installato vicino al Condizionatore. (Se si
trova molto distante, la comunicazione diventa instabile e l’uti-
lizzo del dispositivo potrebbe non essere ottimale).
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Installazione App LG Smart ThinQ 

Crea Account

L’app LG Smart ThinQ può essere scaricata dal Play Store tramite
connessione Wi-Fi o 3G/4G.

L’app LG Smart ThinQ e il modem Wi-Fi possono essere modificati
per migliorare la fruibilità, il design e i contenuti del dispositivo.

Le foto presenti sull’app LG Smart ThinQ possono variare rispetto
alla versione precedente.

- Premere il pulsante
“Create account”.

- Dopo aver verificato e aver accettato le
condizioni, premere “Apply”.
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- Inserire le informazioni di registrazione
utente per registrarsi al servizio e premere
“OK”.

- Una volta premuto “CONFIRM” nell’e-mail, l’iscrizione viene
completata.

- Un’e-mail di con-
ferma viene in-
viata all’indirizzo
e-mail fornito.
Premere “SIGN IN”.
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NOTA!

• Se la conferma tramite e-mail non viene comple-
tata, non è possibile utilizzare l’app LG Smart
ThinQ. 
Se la conferma tramite e-mail non viene comple-
tata, accedendo nuovamente all’app LG Smart
ThinQ, verrà visualizzata una schermata da cui in-
viare nuovamente l’e-mail di conferma.
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Connessione Wi-Fi

Dopo aver acceso l’unità interna, attendere un minuto prima di
avviare la fase di connessione Wi-Fi.

Una volta che il prodotto è stato registrato sul server, è possibile
utilizzare l’app LG Smart ThinQ.

- Inserire ID e pas-
sword, poi pre-
mere “SIGN IN”.

- Se il prodotto
viene registrato
per la prima volta,
una volta premuto
il pulsante “Regi-
ster”, si passa alla
schermata di sele-
zione del prodotto. 
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- Selezionare i pro-
dotti da registrare.

- Selezionare il pro-
dotto che si possiede.

- Selezionare il rou-
ter che si desi-
dera connettere.

- Inserire la pas-
sword corretta
del router, quindi
premere il pul-
sante “Connect”.
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- Premere contem-
poraneamente i
due pulsanti posi-
zionati sul teleco-
mando a lato del
pulsante che con-
sente di abbas-
sare la
temperatura, e te-
nerli premuti per
3 secondi.
(Verificare che il
pulsante emetta
un segnale acustico)
Procedere al se-
condo Passaggio.

- Assicurarsi che
l’indicatore Wi-Fi
del prodotto lam-
peggi e Proce-
dere al Passaggio
successivo.
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- Dopo aver verifi-
cato le nuove in-
formazioni del
Condizionatore
impostate, pre-
mere “Registra-
tion Complete”.

- Registrazione
Prodotto Completata.

NOTA!

• Se il router è protetto da una chiave WEP, l’impostazione della
rete potrebbe avvenire con successo. Una volta cambiata la moda-
lità di protezione del router (si consiglia la chiave WPA2), effet-
tuare nuovamente la registrazione del prodotto.

• Nome di rete del Router. Utilizzare solamente lettere e numeri.
Altri tipi di carattere potrebbero non essere supportati.



11

INSTALLAZIONE
IT

A
L
IA

N
O

Trova ID utente

- Premere “Find
user ID”.

- Dopo aver sele-
zionato un me-
todo di ricerca
dell’ID, premere “OK”.

- Vengono visualiz-
zate solamente
alcune informa-
zioni relative al l’ID.



Reimposta password

- Premere “Reset
password”.

- Inserire l’ID e pre-
mere “OK”.

- Il link per reimpo-
stare la password
viene inviato all’in-
dirizzo e-mail fornito.

INSTALLAZIONE
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Prima di Chiamare l’Assistenza

Problema Cause possibili Rimedio

Non è possi-
bile collegare
l’App. LG
Smart ThinQ
all’unità in-
terna.

• L’unità interna è
spenta?

• Il router wireless con-
nesso all’unità interna
è spento? 

• Accendere l’unità in-
terna.

• Accendere il router.

L’unità interna
non si con-
nette al Wi-Fi.

• Il router wireless è
troppo distante?

• Il router wireless è di
tipo comune?

•  Installare il router wire-
less vicino al condiziona-
tore.

•  Ciascun operatore di-
spone di un router che
offre servizi solamente
agli utenti registrati.



Guida ai dati

Per ottenere i codici GPL, LGPL, MPL e altri codici con licenza
open source, all’interno del prodotto, visitare il sito
http://opensource.lge.com.
Oltre ai codici open source, è possibile scaricare le principali
informazioni riguardanti la licenza, l’esclusione di garanzia e le
liberatorie relative al diritto d’autore. Previa richiesta del codice
open source via e-mail all’indirizzo oopensource@lge.com, questo
verrà fornito da LG Electronics su CD-ROM con un costo
aggiuntivo di copertura delle spese di distribuzione (supporto,
imballaggio, trasporto e spedizione).
L’offerta è valida per tre (3) anni a partire dalla data di acquisto del
prodotto.

• Open source

GUIDA AI DATI
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

[ITALIANO]

Con la presente, LG Electronics dichiara che il Climatizzatore del tipo
con apparato radio è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. E' possibile
leggere l'intero testo della dichiarazione di conformità al regola-
mento EU al seguente indirizzo internet: 

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/ cedoc#

LG Electronics European Shared Service Centre B.V. Krijgsman 1
1186 DM Amstelveen The Netherlands

Specifiche del modulo LAN wireless

Funzione Wireless S/W versione: V 1.0

Si consiglia agli utenti di installare questo dispositivo ad una distanza
minima di 20 cm tra il dispositivo e il corpo.

Modello LCW-003

Gamma di frequenza 2412 ~ 2472 MHz

Potenza erogata (Max)
IEEE  802.11b : 18.37 dBm
IEEE  802.11g : 17.67 dBm
IEEE  802.11n : 17.67 dBm
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MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

Lea con detenimiento este manual del propietario antes de hacer
funcionar el electrodoméstico y téngalo a mano para poder consultarlo
en cualquier momento.

TIPO : MÓDEM Wi-Fi
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La agradecemos la utilización de nuestra aplicación LG Smart ThinQ.
Si lee el manual de usuario antes de utilizar el producto, podrá obtener un mejor 
rendimiento de él y durante más tiempo.

3 ANTES DEL USO

3 Entorno de usuario

4 INSTALACIÓN

4 Instalación de la aplicación LG Smart ThinQ

4 Crear una cuenta

7 Conexión Wi-Fi

11 Encontrar ID de usuario

12 Reiniciar contraseña

13 SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

13 Antes de llamar al servicio técnico

14 GUÍA DE DATOS
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Entorno de usuario

• Algunas funciones de la aplicación pueden estar limitadas por el
tipo de smartphone.

• Se recomienda utilizar Android 4.1.2 o posterior para utilizar el
entorno de esta aplicación. 

• El entorno de usuario de esta aplicación puede cambiar para
mejorar la capacidad de uso, el diseño y el contenido.

• Esta aplicación puede no funcionar en una tablet.

• El router debe instalarse cerca del aparato de aire acondicio-
nado. (Si la distancia es mayor, la comunicación puede hacerse
inestable y dificultar el uso.) 
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Instalación de la aplicación LG Smart ThinQ

Crear una cuenta

La aplicación LG Smart ThinQ se puede descargar desde el Play
Store a través de Wi-Fi o 3G/4G.

La aplicación LG Smart ThinQ y el módem Wi-Fi pueden cam-
biarse para mejorar la capacidad de uso, el diseño y el contenido.

Las imágenes de la aplicación LG Smart ThinQ puede ser diferen-
tes de la versión más reciente. 

- Toque “Create ac-
count”.

- Tras marcar y aceptar cada acuerdo de
usuario, toque “Apply”.
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- Introduzca la información de registro de
usuario para registrarse para el servicio y
toque “OK“.

- Cuando toque el botón  “CONFIRM” en su correo electrónico
se habrá completado su registro. 

- Se ha enviado un
correo electrónico
de confirmación a
la dirección que
usted ha facili-
tado. Por favor,
toque “SIGN IN”.
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NOTA!

• Si la información del correo electrónico no es
completa, no podrá utilizar la aplicación LG Smart
ThinQ. 
Si la información no es completa, cuando inicie
sesión de nuevo en la aplicación LG Smart ThinQ,
cambiará a la pantalla incompleta y podrá volver a
enviar el correo electrónico de confirmación.
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Conexión Wi-Fi

Tras el encendido de la unidad interior, espere un minuto para
iniciar la fase de conexión Wi-Fi.
Cuando el producto se haya registrado en el servidor, podrá utili-
zar la aplicación LG Smart ThinQ.

- Introduzca su ID y
contraseña, y
toque “SIGN IN”.

- Cuando registre el
producto por pri-
mera vez, y tras
tocar “Register”,
cambiará a la pan-
talla de selección
de productos.
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- Seleccione los
productos que
desea registrar.

- Seleccione el pro-
ducto que tiene.

- Seleccione el rou-
ter al que desea
realizar la conexión.

- Introduzca la con-
traseña correcta
para el router y
toque el botón
“Connect”.



9

INSTALACIÓN

E
S

P
A

Ñ
O

L

- Pulse al mismo
tiempo durante 3
segundos los dos
botones a ambos
lados del botón
de bajada de tem-
peratura del
mando a distancia. 
(Compruebe la
señal acústica)
Continúe al se-
gundo paso.

- Compruebe que
el indicador Wi-Fi
parpadea en el
producto y vaya al
tercer paso.
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- A continuación,
compruebe el reini-
cio de la informa-
ción del aire
acondicionado y
toque “Registra-
tion Complete”.

- Registro de pro-
ducto finalizado. 

NOTA!

• Si el router tiene un método de seguridad WEP, quizás no pueda
configurar la red con éxito. Tras cambiar a otro método de seguri-
dad (se recomienda WPA2) del router, registre el producto de
nuevo.

• SSID de router, por favor, utilice solo letras y números. Otros ca-
racteres pueden no ser compatibles.
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Encontrar ID de usuario

- Toque “Find user ID”. - Tras seleccionar
un método para
encontrar la ID,
toque “OK”.

- Se muestra sola-
mente alguna in-
formación de la ID.



Reiniciar contraseña

- Toque “Reset
password”.

- Introduzca su ID y
toque “OK”.

- Se ha enviado un
correo electrónico
de confirmación a
la dirección que
usted ha facilitado.

INSTALACIÓN
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Antes de llamar al servicio técnico

Problema Causas posibles Acción correctiva

No se puede
conectar la
aplicación LG
Smart ThinQ
con la unidad
interior.

• ¿Está apagada la uni-
dad interior?

• ¿Está apagado el rou-
ter inalámbrico co-
nectado a la unidad
interior?

• Encienda la unidad inte-
rior

• Encienda el router.

La unidad inte-
rior no realiza
la conexión
con el Wi-Fi.

• ¿Está colocado muy
lejos el router inalám-
brico?

• ¿Está en buen estado
ese router inalám-
brico?

• Instale el router inalám-
brico cerca del aparato
de aire acondicionado.

• Cada portador común
tiene un router para dar
servicios solamente a
los miembros autoriza-
dos. Utilice un router di-
ferente.



Para obtener el código fuente bajo GPL, LGPL, MPL y otras
licencias de código fuente abierto contenidas en este producto,
visite hhttp://opensource.lge.com.
Además del código fuente, todos los términos de las licencias,
exenciones de garantía y reseñas relativas a derechos de autor
están disponibles para su descarga. LG Electronics le proveerá
igualmente un código de fuente abierto en un CD-ROM por un
coste que cubra el de proceder a dicha distribución (como el coste
de medios de comunicación y/o difusión, el transporte y la
manipulación) previa solicitud por correo electrónico a
opensource@lge.com. Esta oferta será válida por un periodo de
tres (3) años contados a partir de la fecha de compra del producto.

GUÍA DE DATOS
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Guía de datos
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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD

[ESPAÑOL]

Por la presente, LG Electronics declara que el tipo de equipo de
radio acondicionador de aire cumple la Directiva 2014/53/EU. El
texto completo de la declaración de conformidad está disponible en
la siguiente dirección de Internet: 

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/ cedoc#

LG Electronics European Shared Service Centre B.V. Krijgsman 1
1186 DM Amstelveen The Netherlands

Especificaciones de módulo LAN inalámbrico

Versión de software de la función inalámbrica: V 1.0

El usuario ha de tener en cuenta que el dispositivo deberá ser insta-
lado y funcionar con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el mismo
y el cuerpo.

Modelo LCW-003

Rango de frecuencia 2412 ~ 2472 MHz

Potencia de salida
(Máx) 

IEEE  802.11b : 18.37 dBm
IEEE  802.11g : 17.67 dBm
IEEE  802.11n : 17.67 dBm
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MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE

Lisez attentivement le manuel du propriétaire avant d'utiliser l'appareil et
gardez-le à portée de main pour vous y référer à tout moment.

TYPE : MODEM Wi-Fi
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Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi l'appli LG Smart ThinQ.
Pour utiliser le produit dans de meilleures conditions et plus longtemps, nous vous

 conseillons de lire préalablement le manuel de l'utilisateur.

3 AVANT UTILISATION

3 Environnement utilisateur

4 INSTALLATION

4 Installation de l'appli LG Smart ThinQ

4 Créer un compte

7 Connexion Wi-Fi

11 Trouver l'ID utilisateur

12 Réinitialiser le mot de passe

13 DÉPANNAGE

13 Avant d’appeler le SAV

14 GUIDE DE DONNÉES
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Environnement utilisateur

• Certaines fonctionnalités de l'appli peuvent être limitées selon
le smartphone que vous utilisez

• L'environnement recommandé pour cette appli est Android
4.1.2 ou ultérieur. 

• L'environnement utilisateur de cette appli peut être modifié
pour améliorer son utilisation, son design et son contenu.

• Cette appli peut être inopérante sur une tablette.

• Le routeur doit être installé à proximité du climatiseur. (S'il en
est éloigné, la communication est instable et utiliser l'appli peut
être difficile.) 



4

INSTALLATION
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Installation de l'appli LG Smart ThinQ

Créer un compte

L'appli LG Smart ThinQ est disponible en téléchargement sur Play
Store, via une connexion Wi-Fi ou 3G/4G.

L'appli LG Smart ThinQ et le modem Wi-Fi peuvent être modifiés
pour améliorer l'utilisation, le design et le contenu.

Les photos de l'appli LG Smart ThinQ peuvent différer par rapport
à la version la plus récente. 

- Appuyez sur «
Create account ».

- Après avoir lu et accepté le contrat de li-
cence utilisateur, appuyez sur « Apply ».
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- Saisissez les coordonnées de l'utilisateur
pour l'inscrire au service puis appuyez sur
« OK ».

- Lorsque vous appuierez sur « CONFIRM » dans votre e-mail,
l'inscription sera terminée. 

- Un e-mail de
confirmation a été
envoyé à
l'adresse que
vous avez spéci-
fiée. Appuyez sur
« SIGN IN ».
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REMARQUE!

• Sans confirmation par e-mail, vous ne pouvez pas
utiliser LG Smart ThinQ.
Tant que la confirmation n'est pas effective, si
vous vous reconnectez à l'appli LG Smart ThinQ,
vous accéderez à un écran vous invitant à ren-
voyer l'e-mail de confirmation.
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Connexion Wi-Fi

Une fois l'unité intérieure allumée, attendez une minute avant
d'établir la connexion Wi-Fi.

Une fois le produit enregistré sur le serveur, vous pouvez utiliser
l'appli LG Smart ThinQ.

- Saisissez votre
nom d'utilisateur
(ID) et votre mot
de passe puis ap-
puyez sur « SIGN IN ».

- Lorsque vous ins-
crivez votre pro-
duit et que vous
appuyez sur
« Register », le
produit sélec-
tionné s'affiche.
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produit à enregistrer.

- Sélectionnez
votre produit.

- Sélectionnez le
routeur auquel
vous souhaitez
vous connecter.

- Saisissez le mot
de passe du rou-
teur puis appuyez
sur « Connect ».
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- Appuyez sur les
deux boutons de
part et d'autre du
bouton servant à
abaisser la tem-
pérature en
même temps
pendant 3 se
(Contrôle de la
sonnerie)Passez
 à la 2e étape.

condes.

- Vérifiez que le té-
moin Wi-Fi cli-
gnote puis passez
à la 3e étape.
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tialisé les infor-
mations du
climatiseur, 
appuyez sur 
« Registration
Complete ».

- Enregistrement
du produit terminé. 

REMARQUE!

• Si la sécurité du routeur est assurée par le protocole WEP, vous
risquez de ne pas pouvoir configurer le réseau. Après avoir changé
de protocole de sécurité (WPA2 recommandé), réenregistrez le
produit.

• SSID du routeur : utilisez exclusivement des caractères alphanu-
mériques. Les autres caractères risquent de ne pas être reconnus.
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Trouver l'ID utilisateur

- Appuyez sur
« Find user ID ».

- Après avoir sélec-
tionné une mé-
thode pour
trouver l'ID, ap-
puyez sur « OK ».

- Seule une partie
de l'identifiant est
affichée en clair.



Réinitialiser le mot de passe

- Saisissez votre ID
puis appuyez sur
« OK ».

- Saisissez votre ID
puis appuyez sur
« OK ».

- Un e-mail conte-
nant un lien de
réinitialisation est
alors envoyé à
l'adresse que
vous avez spécifiée.

INSTALLATION
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Avant d’appeler le SAV

Problème Causes possibles Action corrective

Je ne parviens
pas à connec-
ter l'appli LG
Smart ThinQ à
l'unité inté-
rieure.

• L'unité intérieure est-
elle éteinte ?

• Le routeur sans fil
connecté à l'unité in-
térieure est-il éteint ?

• Allumez l'unité inté-
rieure.

• Allumez le routeur.

L'unité inté-
rieure ne se
connecte pas
au routeur Wi-
Fi.

• Le routeur sans fil
est-il éloigné ?

• S'agit-il d'un routeur
sans fil normal ?

• Installez le routeur sans
fil à proximité du clima-
tiseur.

• Chaque opérateur de
télécommunications
dispose d'un routeur
pour desservir unique-
ment les membres
concernés. Utilisez un
routeur sans fil diffé-
rent.



Guide de données

Pour obtenir le code source dans le cadre d'une licence open
source GPL, LGPL, MPL ou autre pour ce ce produit, rendez-vous
sur hhttp://opensource.lge.com.
Outre le code source, il est possible de télécharger les conditions
d'exploitation de la licence, les conditions de garantie et les avis
sur les droits d'auteur. LG Electronics peut aussi vous fournir le
code source sur CD-ROM moyennant le paiement des frais de
distribution (support, envoi et manutention) sur simple demande
adressée par e-mail à oopensource@lge.com. Cette offre est valable
trois (3) ans à compter de la date d'achat du produit.

• Open source

GUIDE DE DONNÉES
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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

[FRANÇAIS]

Par la présente, LG Electronics déclare que le type d'équipement
radio Climatiseur est conforme à la directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte
intégral de la déclaration de conformité EU est disponible à l'adresse
internet suivante :

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/ cedoc#

LG Electronics European Shared Service Centre B.V. Krijgsman 1
1186 DM Amstelveen Pays-Bas

Spécifications du module de réseau local sans fil

Version S/W de la fonction sans fil : V 1.0

À l’égard de l’utilisateur, cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une
distance minimale de 20 cm entre l’appareil et le corps.

Modèle LCW-003

Plage de fréquences 2412 ~ 2472 MHz

Puissance de sortie
(max.) 

IEEE  802.11b : 18.37 dBm
IEEE  802.11g : 17.67 dBm
IEEE  802.11n : 17.67 dBm
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